PROJECT SUMMARY

JOB ADDRESS:

216 25th St.
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266-4334

ZONE: RH
AREA DISTRICT: 3
BUILDING TYPE: SFR W/ JADU, & ATTACHED ADU
OCCUPANCY GROUP: R3/U
CONSTRUCTIONTYPE:  TYPE VB
NUMBER OF STORIES: 3
LOT SIZE: 2,703 SF
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 5, BLOCK 14
PECK'S MANHATTAN BEACH TRACT
M.B. 7-34
APN 4177-021-006
SCOPE OF WORK: DEMO OF (E) TRIPLEX;
NEW CONSTRUCTION OF (N) SFR W/ (N) JADU &
(N) ATTACHED ADU; (N) EXTERIOR DECKS,
(N) LANDSCAPE, (N) HARDSCAPE,
(N) SITE FENCES/GATES, (N) RETAINING WALLS
& ASSOCIATED GRADING
MAX BUILDING FLOOR AREA: 2,401 SF
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 30 FT
FRONT YARD SETBACK: 5FT
REAR YARD SETBACK: 5FT
3 FT (>8FT ABOVE STREET GRADE)
SIDE YARD SETBACK: 3FT (SFR)
4 FT (ADU)
1 FT ADJ. TO ALLEY (SFR)
PARKING (SFR + JADU): 2 OFF-STREET SPACES REQUIRED;
2 GARAGE SPACES PROVIDED
(SFR < 3,600 SF)
PARKING (ADU); 1 OFF-STREET SPACE REQUIRED (EXEMPT *)
* ADU IS LOCATED WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE
WALKING DISTANCE OF PUBLIC TRANSIT.
TOTAL PARKING: 2 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES

AVERAGE OF CORNER (OR ALTERNATE) GRADE ELEVATIONS (1-4) PLUS
HEIGHT LIMIT (7) EQUALS MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT ELEVATION (8).

(1) (2)

(3)

(4) (7) (8)

75.31 80.20

83.03

76.69 30 108.81

MAX. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT ELEVATION = 108.81 FT

BUILDABLE FLOOR AREA

SEE BFA DIAGRAMS ON SHEET A1.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFO

MAX. ALLOWABLE BUILDING FLOOR AREA:

2,703 SF (LOT SIZE) x 1.7 =4,595.1 SF
4,595 SF MAX. ALLOWABLE BFA

PROPOSED BUILDABLE FLOOR AREA:

4,104 SF TOTAL (MAIN HOUSE SFR + JADU + ADU)

BUILDABLE FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN:

(EXCLUDING EXEMPT BFA)

LOCATION PROPOSED BFA

LEVEL 1 MAIN HOUSE SFR: 607 SF

LEVEL 1 GARAGE: 455 SF

LEVEL 2 MAIN HOUSE SFR: 1,178 SF

LEVEL 3 MAIN HOUSE SFR: 1,362 SF

SUBTOTAL MAIN HOUSE SFR: 3,602 SF

PARKING: -455 SF

TOTAL MAIN HOUSE SFR: 3,147 SF PROPOSED BFA

LEVEL 1 JADU: 374 SF

LEVEL 2 ADU: 528 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED SITE BFA: 4,049 PROPOSED SITE BFA
(MAIN HOUSE +
JADU + ADU)

GENERAL NOTES

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR + SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL READ

ALL THE NOTES ON THESE PLANS (SET) PRIOR TO SIGNING ANY
CONTRACT AND CONSTRUCTION. IF ANY ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION ARE REQUIRED TO CLARIFY THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ASK THE ARCHITECT. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR MORE INFO.
2. AQMD NOTIFICATION IS REQUIRED 10 DAYS BEFORE BEGINNING
ANY DEMOLITION WORK. REQUIRED FORM IS AVAILABLE AT

THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT. PROVIDE

PROOF OF NOTIFICATION (MAIL WITH RETURN RECEIPT) 10

DAYS BEFORE BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED, OR COMPLETE
ASBESTOS NOTIFICATION WAIVER.

3. ALL BUILDING FEATURES PROJECTING INTO REQUIRED
SETBACKS SHALL BE INSTALL PER CODE.

4. SEPARATE PERMITS AND PLANS ARE REQUIRED FOR SPAS,
POOLS, SOLAR SYSTEMS,DEMOLITION AND SEWER CAP OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS. IF SUCH IMPROVEMENTS OR DEMOLITION

IS REQUIRED AS A CONDITION OF APPROVAL FOR

DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS OR TO COMMENCE BUILDING, THEN
SUCH PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED BEFORE OR AT THE TIME

THE PROPOSED BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED.

5. SOILS REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT FOR ALL CUTS, FILLS, AND EARTHWORK AS REQ'D PER CODE.
6. STUMPS AND ROOTS SHALL BE REMOVED TO A DEPTH OF 12"

IN THE AREA OCCUPIED BY THE BUILDING.

7. ALL HOSE BIBS MUST BE PROTECTED BY BACK FLOW
PREVENTION AND HAVE AN ANTI-SIPHON DEVICE.

8. ALL WINDOW COVERINGS REQUIRED BY CFIR. FORM SHALL BE
POSTED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

9. WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SCAQMD). (714)396:2000 PER RULE

1403 FOR THE PROPER DISPOSAL OF ASBESTOS.

10. ONLY LOS ANGELES COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

APPROVED DEVICES MAY BE UTILIZED FOR LANDSCAPE
IRRIGATION BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICES.

11. VERIFY CLEARANCES WITH OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES FROM ALL
PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY STRUCTURE INCLUDING
SCAFFOLDING AND OTHER WORKING AREAS DURING
CONSTRUCTION. CLEARANCE TO BE 8 FT. HORIZONTAL AND 12

FT. VERTICAL. VERIFY WITH SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON

CO. BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

12. PROVIDE SURVEY STAKES PRIOR TO FOUNDATION

INSPECTION TO VERIFY LOT LINES.

13. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE GRADING OR
DRAINAGE. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT A LICENSED CIVIL ENGINEER.
14.1T IS THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS/BUILD. CONTRACTOR
RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THAT THE BUILDING IS WITHIN THE
HEIGHT LIMIT PRIOR TO FRAMING THE ROOF RAFTERS.

CONTACT THE CIVIL SURVEY CONSULTANTS.

15. ALL EXISTING SURFACE DRAINAGE WHICH IS ALTERED DUE TO
NEW BUILDING ADDITION SHALL BE MODIFIED TO PROVIDE AND
TERMINATE AT PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY VIA -NON EROSIVE

DEVISE PER CITY HAVING JURISDICTION. NO SURFACE WATER
SHALL CROSS OVER NEIGHBORING PROPERTY LINE.

16. CONTRACTOR TO SCHEDULE APPOINTMENT WITH SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA EDISON FOR TEMPORARY POWER AND LOCATION OF SERVICE.
17. CONTRACTOR SHALL POST THE INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE
(CF-6R) FORM AND INSULATION CERTIFICATE (IC-1) FORM IN A
CONSPICUOUS LOCATION OR KEPT WITH PLANS AND MADE
AVAILABLE TO THE INSPECTOR.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COPIES OF THE CALIFORNIA
GUIDE TO HOME COMFORT AND ENERGY SAVINGS, CF-1R, MF-

1R, CF-6R AND IC-1 FORM TO THE BUILDING OWNER.

19. PROVIDE UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE SYSTEM FOR DOWN
SPOUTS, PLANTER AREAS, AND ALL AREAS REQUIRING

POSITIVE DRAINAGE.

20. SLOPE ALL PROPOSED SURFACE WATER RUNOFF TOWARDS
STREET. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM AND VERIFY 1% MIN.

SLOPE REQUIRED. NO SURFACE RAIN WATER RUNOFF AND OR
IRRIGATION RUNOFF SHALL CROSS OVER NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES.
21. BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE BUILDING IS
SUCH A POSITION AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE & LEGIBLE FROM
STREET, PER CRC SECTION 319.1

22. THIS BUILDING SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH PROTECTION OF
PEDESTRIANS DURING CONSTRUCTION. PER CRC SECTION 318.3
23. THE BLDG. SHALL COMPLY WITH SECURITY REQMTS.

24. COOKING EQUIPMENT MUST BE LISTED FOR RESIDENTIAL USE.
25. LOCATION OF SERVICES SHALL BE APPROVED BY SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, GAS COMPANY AND ALL OTHER
UTILITY COMPANIES.

26. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TEMPORARY SHORING PLAN
(UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT) WHERE OCCURS

27. ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE
ACCOMPANIED BY AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT ISSUED BY THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

28. ALL ABOVE-GROUND EXTERIOR CONDUIT MUST BE RIGID GALV. STEEL OR
SCHED. 80 SUNLIGHT-RESISTANT NON-METALLIC CONDUIT (MBMC 9.12.050)
29. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE MADE OF COPPER (MBMC 9.12.060)

216 25TH ST.
216A 25TH ST.
216B 25TH ST.

t

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (BMP)

1. ALL PERSONS WORKING AT THE SITE SHOULD OBTAIN, READ AND
UNDERSTAND THE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
PAMPHLET FOR THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION BEING DONE.

2. STOCKPILES OF SOIL DEBRIS CEMENT SAND TOP-SOIL ETC MUST BE COVERED

WITH WATERPROOF MATERIAL OR
BERMED TO PREVENT BEING WASHED AWAY.

3. FUELS OILS PAINTS SOLVENTS AND OTHER LIQUID MATERIALS MUST BE KEPT

INSIDE BERMED AREAS. SPILLS MUST NOT BE
WASHED INTO THE STREET.

4. WASTE CONCRETE MUST NOT BE WASHED INTO THE STREET, STORM DRAINS

OR PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. ALL DUST AND

SLURRY FROM CONCRETE CUTTING MUST ME REMOVED USING WET/DRY VAC OR

EQUIVALENT.

5. TRASH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION SOLID WASTE MUST BE PLACED IN A

COVERED TRASH RECEPTACLE. ERODED SOIL

FROM DISTURBED SLOPES MUST BE CONTAINED USING BERM SILT FENCES

SETTING BASINS OR GOOD EROSION
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.

6. WASH WATER FOR CLEANING CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT MUST BE KEPT ON-

SITE WITHIN A CONTAINMENT AREA BEST

NOTES

BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BUILDING IN SUCH POSITION TO BE
PLAINILY VISIBLE FROM THE STREET

PROVIDE WATER CONSERVATIONS FIXTURES PER CGBC 4.303. THESE INCLUDE
1.28 GPF WC, MAXIMUM 2.0 GPM @80 PSI FOR SINGLE SHOWER HEADS.

PROVIDE COPY OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AT TIME OF FINAL
INSPECTION PER CGBC 4.410.1.

EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED AND EITHER BE
ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE
BUIILDING OR MUST BE CONTROLLED BY HUMIDITY CONTROL PER CGBC 4.506.1

GAS FIREPLACES SHALL BE DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE . ANY
INSTALLED WOODSTOVE OR PELLET STOVE SHALL COMPLY WITH US EPA PHASE
I EMISSION LIMITS PER CGBC 4.503.

SHEET INDEX
SHEET# SHEET NAME
A0.0 TITLE SHEET
A1 SITE PLAN, DEMO PLAN, & AREA
DIAGRAMS
A2.1 LEVEL 1 & LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLANS
A2.2 LEVEL 3 FLOOR PLAN & ROOF PLAN
A3.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.2 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A4 BUILDING SECTIONS
Ad.2 BUILDING SECTIONS
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COMPLY WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA

BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

OPEN SPACE AREA

SEE OPEN SPACE DIAGRAMS ON SHEET A1.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFO

OPEN SPACE BREAKDOWN:
TOTAL PROPOSED MAIN HOUSE SFR BFA x 15%
(EXCLUDES JADU & ADU BFA)

OPEN SPACE AREA: 3,147 SF x 15% = 472 SF
472 SF MIN. REQUIRED

501 SF OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

472 SF/2=236 SF
236 SF MAX.LEVEL 3 OPEN SPACE *

LOCATION PROPOSED OPEN SPACE
LEVEL 1 OPEN SPACE: 160 SF

LEVEL 2 OPEN SPACE: 105 SF

LEVEL 3 OPEN SPACE: 475 SF (240 SF MAX. *)
TOTAL OPEN SPACE: 501 SF OPEN SPACE

PROVIDED

CITY, STATE, NATIONALLY
APPLICABLE CODES

Manhattan Beach, California 90266

BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2022 CALIF. GREEN BUILDING CODE,
2022 CALIF. RESIDENTIAL CODE. 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE,
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE,

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. T-24 ENERGY CONSERVATION
REGULATIONS. STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND CITY OF HAWTHORNE

AND 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
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PROJECT DIRECTORY

PROJECT ARCHITECT / DESIGNER

Pablo Escutia
e? Design Studio

3216 Manhattan Ave Suite E

Hermosa Beach,
(310) 372-6027

CA 90254

pablo@e2designstudio.com
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436 29TH STREET © 2022
HERMOSA BEACH, CA

PABLO@E2DESIGNSTUDIO.COM
E2DESIGNSTUDIO.COM

310.658.0993

PROJECT

MAIMONE
RESIDENCE

216 25TH ST.
216A 25TH ST.
216B 25TH ST.

MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266

DATE: 01/15/24
PROJECT NO. 000

REVISION: DATE

T PLANNING SUBMITTAL 0412112023
2 PLANNING SUBMITTAL 09/152023
3 PLANNING/CACC SUBMITTAL 01/15/2024
4

5
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ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, AND PLANS
INDICATED OR REPRESENTED BY THESE
DRAWINGS ARE OWNED BY AND ARE
THE PROPERTY OF E2 DESIGN STUDIO
AND WERE CREATED AND DEVELOPED
FOR USE IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SPECIFIED PROJECT. NONE OF SUCH
IDEAS, DESIGNS OR PANS SHALL BE
USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF E2 DESIGN STUDIO.

PLANNING SUBMITTAL

STAMP

TITLE SHEET

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

DRAWN BY: Author
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3914 DEL AMO BLVD, SUITE 921
TORRANCE, CA 90503 (310) 542-9433
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TOPOGRAPRHY
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ELY EASTERLY
RESIDENCE EG EDGE OF GUTTER
EM ELECTRIC METER
FF FINISH FLOOR
FH FIRE HYDRANT
FL FLOW LINE
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GM GAS METER
GUY/GW GUY WIRE
® _/‘ _/‘ _/4 / P, IRON PIPE MONUMENT
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THE NOTATION ON THIS SURVEY PLAT FOR OFFSET
DIMENSIONS. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS,
PLEASE DO NOT HESITATE TO CONTACT DENN
ENGINEERS FOR CLARIFICATION BY PHONE AT
(310) 542-0433, M-F 8:00 AM T0 5:00 PM
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ATITLE POLICY HAS BEEN PROVIDED AND REVIEWED BY DENN ENGINEERS AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY. ginﬁigg EQS‘UNﬁfﬁé FEE;\ALEBEHECVSA?VEGNE%EJNRG%EDF:;gi%N?TN%ﬁ%&E?I:w
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AVERAGE EXISTING GRA
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BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED.

(MBMC 9.12.050)

OPEN SPACE DIAGRAMS | F=====1 T 5 * L S gy
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2,703 SF (LOT SIZE) x 1.7 =4,595.1 SF |
4,595 SF MAX. ALLOWABLE BFA I KITCHEN
i MAIN HOUSE DECK [ REF. SHEET A2-1 FOR
PROPOSED BUILDABLE FLOOR AREA: | ; ADDITIONAL SITE INFO & ¢
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